No. 96

169

SEL



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 28 June 1995

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (RESTRUCTURING) BILL

Proposed Amendments

Hon. D. A. M. Graham, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 5: To omit from line 33 on page 3, and also from line 36 on that page, the word "words", and substitute in each case the word "item".

Clause 6: To insert in line 15 on page 4, after the word "from", the words "Part I of".

First Schedule: To insert in the item relating to the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1975 (which appears on page 9), after the words "Secretary for Justice", the words "wherever they appear".

To omit from the item relating to the Wild Animal Control Act 1977 (which appears on page 9) the word "substituted", and substitute the word "added".

To omit from the item relating to the Domestic Protection Act 1982 (which appears on page 11) the word "substituted", and substitute the word "inserted".

To insert in the item relating to the Privacy Act 1993 (which appears on page 14), before the word "Department", the word "The".

Second Schedule: To omit the item relating to sections 3A (1) and 4B of the Penal Institutions Act 1954 (which appears on page 19), and substitute the following item:

By omitting from section 3A (1) (as enacted by section 2 (1) of the Penal Institutions Amendment Act 1994), and also from section 4B (as enacted by section 3 of the Penal Institutions Amendment Act 1994), the words "of Justice" wherever they occur, and substituting in each case the words "of Corrections".

To insert on page 21, after the item relating to section 36H of the Penal Institutions Act 1954, the following item:

> By omitting from section 42(1) (as amended by section 24 (a) of the Penal Institutions Amendment Act 1994) the words "of Justice", and substituting the words "of Corrections".

To insert in the item relating to section 9 of the Marriage Act 1955 (which appears on page 23), after the words "and amended", the words "by section 3 of the Marriage Amendment Act 1985 and".

To insert in the item relating to the Privacy Act 1993 (which appears on page 38), before the word "Department", the word "The".

To insert in the item on page 38 relating to section 199 (1) (c) of the Companies Act 1993, after the expression "section 199 (1)", the words "(as substituted by section 24 of the Companies Act 1993 Amendment Act 1994)".

To omit from the item on page 38 relating to section 254 (b) (iii) of the Companies Act 1993 the expression "section 254 (b) (iii)", and substitute the expression "section 254 (b)".

Schedule 2c: To omit from the item relating to the Jury Rules 1990 (which appears on page 66) the expression "clause 2", and substitute the expression "rule 2 (1)".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Supplementary Order Paper contains amendments of a tidying up nature.